

Administration

Telephone: 701-241-5770 Fax: 701-241-5776

wilsonro@casscountynd.gov

MEMO

TO: County Commission

FROM: Taylor Kaushagen

Date: May 30, 2023

Subject: Purchase of tile repair in the kitchen at the Jail

Buildings and Grounds is requesting \$7,700 to repair quarry tile in the Kitchen at the Cass County Jail. This is not a budgeted item; however, the cost can be covered by existing funds in the Buildings and Grounds budget.

<u>SUGGESTED MOTION:</u> Authorize the purchase of tile repair in the kitchen at the Jail with Fargo Linoleum Co. in the amount of \$7,700.

PROPOSAL FARGO LINOLEUM CO.

317 Roberts Street - Fargo, ND - 58102 (701) 232-2493 - Fax (701) 293-5440

CLIENT: Cass County

DATE: May 17, 2023

ATTN: Gene

JOB: Jail kitchen quarry tile repair

We propose to furnish and install quarry tile to patch and grout to regrout areas by dishwashing area and grill as specified. Our estimate is 3 men 3 days at 8 hours per day at a labor rate of \$100 per man per hour. Quarry tile, setting materials and grout will be approximately \$500 and a labor estimate of \$7,200.

This quotation does not include any fees associated with plumbing work that may be necessary to complete the job. Unless otherwise stated, this quotation does not include any fees associated with fabricating or staining wooden trim or cutting doors down to accommodate higher flooring.

If existing floor coverings must be removed, owner must furnish written documentation that there is no asbestos present in the existing floor covering materials or adhesives. This proposal can not be honored otherwise. Owner is responsible for removing any materials that contains asbestos.

The above quotation includes all material, tax and labor required to do the work in a good workman like manner.

Applicable state sales or use tax is included.

This proposal is subject to acceptance by the owner within 30 days from this proposal date. 50% down and net cash on completion, unless specifically stated on this proposal. On Contract jobs where applicable the following terms shall apply; 90% of the value of materials and labor furnished shall be payable on the 1st day of the month following the furnishings of such materials and labor. Balance of contract price shall be payable on the 1st day of the month following completion of job.

This document constitutes the entire agreement between the parties. Changes in specifications causing extra labor and materials shall be charged on a time and material basis.

FARGO LINOLEUM CO.



	317 ROBERTS STREET FARGO, ND 58102		
Ву:			
Date:	By:		
Casscountyjailgrout.rb	Robert Bye		





Vendor information

FARGO LINOLEUM COMPANY 317 ROBERTS STREET FARGO, ND 58108 **Purchase order**

PO-000050-1

Date

Prepayment obligation

05/31/2023

No

701-232-2493

Delivery address

Cass County 211 9th St S Fargo, ND 58103

Attention information

Delivery terms

Line number	Item number	Description	Delivery	Quantity	Unit	Unit price	Discount	Discount percent	Amount	Print code
1		4014702 - Building Repairs Carpet/Tile	05/31/2023	7,200.00	EA	1.00	0.00	0.00	7,200.00	LABOR
2		4014702 - Building Repairs Carpet/Tile	05/31/2023	500.00	EA	1.00	0.00	0.00	500.00	MATERIALS
	(OVE	R	The same of the sa	V			The second	The control of the co	

TOTAL \$7,700.00



Office of the Sheriff

Jesse Jahner, Sheriff

www.casscountynd.gov

May 30, 2023

James Kapitan Portfolio Commissioner Cass County Commission Cass County Courthouse Fargo, ND 58103

Re: Request to Purchase an Evident Evidence Dryer for the LEC

Consent Agenda: Action Requested

Chairman Chad Peterson,

The Cass County Sheriff's Office is to purchase an Evident evidence dryer. This will be used for assisting with the Sheriff's Office in drying clothes laced with blood and other bloodborne pathogens. The dryer was approved in the 2023 budget request. The total purchase price is \$ 11,946.50.

Suggested Motion: Move to authorize the Cass County Sheriff's Office to purchase an Evident Evidence Dryer for the LEC which was authorized in the 2023 budget in the amount of \$ 11,946.50

Should you have any questions, please contact our office.

Respectfully,

Dean J. Haaland Chief Deputy

Cass County Sheriff's Office

Cass County Sheriff
Law Enforcement Center

1612 23rd Avenue North P.O. Box 488

Fargo, North Dakota 58107-0488 Phone: 701-241-5800

Fax:

701-241-5806

Cass County Sheriff
Courthouse

211 9th Street South P.O. Box 488

Fargo, North Dakota 58107-0488 Phone: 701-241-5800

Phone: Fax:

701-241-5805

Cass County Jail

450 34th Street South Fargo, North Dakota 58103

Phone: 701-271-2900

Fax: 701-271-2967



PRICE OUOTE

FED ID # 54-1634534 DUNS #80-342-1965 CAGE # 1UJ70 VA SWaM # 655799

PAGE DATE 1

FARGO, ND 58102

QUOTE #

05/30/23

221742A

BILLING **ADDRESS** CASS COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE **ACCOUNTS PAYABLE**

PO BOX 488

FARGO, ND 58108

SHIPPING ADDRESS

CASS COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE **TONYA JAHNER** 1612 23RD AVE N

			(701) 271-2927	0.0 Lbs	0		
_			CUSTOMER PHONE NUMBER	******	SHIP VIA		
	23157	/REP	SND/	QUOTATION	, EXP 06/30/23		
-	CUSTOMER NUMBER	JMBER SALES REP. REFERENCE NUMBER		PRICE QUOTATION ONLY			

Visit Our Website At www.ShopEVIDENT.com to submit Orders or RFQ's EVIDENT is a Woman-Owned Small Business-Virginia Certification #655799

QUANTITY	ITEM #	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	DISC.	EXTENDED PRICE
1	ASTM-PRF	6 - Safekeeper Prefilters	185.00		185.00
1	DROPSHIP	DROP SHIPPED	0.00		0.00
1	UV-30D	2 - UV Decontamination Lights for 48"/60"/72"	780.00		780.00
1	DROPSHIP	DROP SHIPPED	0.00		0.00
1	ASTM-SETD	2 - HEPA/Carbon Safekeeper Primary Filters	1250.00		1250.00
1	DROPSHIP	DROP SHIPPED	0.00		0.00
1	FDC-008D	60" Safekeeper Duplex Drying Cabinet	8635.00		8635.00
1	DROPSHIP	DROP SHIPPED	0.00		0.00
1	SHIPPING	SHIPPING CHARGE	1096.50		1096.50

INCLUDES DOCK TO DOCK FREIGHT CHARGE TO ZIP CODE 58102

INCLUDES USE OF LIFT GATE IF NEEDED

APPROXIMATE DELIVERY TIME: 12-18 WEEKS ARO

WRITTEN PURCHASE ORDER REQUIRED

LEGACY LIMITED LIFETIME WARRANTY. INCLUDES TWO YEARS, PARTS AND LABOR ON NON-CONSUMABLE PARTS, AND LIFETIME PARTS-ONLY ON NON-MECHANICAL PARTS (MAINLY SUPERSTRUCTURE).

NON-RETURNABLE / NON-REFUNDABLE

EVIDENT, INC. IS A WOMAN-OWNED SMALL BUSINESS FEID: 54-1634534

VISIT www.ShopEVIDENT.com FOR ALL OF YOUR FAVORITE ITEMS

> **MERCHANDISE QUOTATION TOTAL \$ QUOTATION TOTAL \$**

11946.50 11946.50

